Contract # 2022 - 256

Prepared by: Molly Naff

AGREEMENT FOR INTERAGENCY SERVICES **BETWEEN**

Northwest Educational Service District 189

1601 R Ave

Anacortes, WA 98221

North Central Educational Service District 171 (Hereinafter referred to as North Central ESD) 430 Olds Station Road, Wenatchee, WA 98801

(509) 665-2610 FAX (509) 662-9027

(Hereinafter referred to as Contracting Agency)

In consideration of the promises and conditions contained herein, North Central ESD and Contracting Agency do mutually agree as follows:

DUTIES OF THE North Central ESD, EFFECTIVE DATE, AND DURATION

North Central ESD shall perform the following duties to the satisfaction of Contracting Agency or its designee:

General objective(s) of this contract shall be:

3 days of Voices of Hope training with Kate Austin - see attached deliverables for more details

- North Central ESD will complete any additional documents required by this contract.
- Following its approval by the authorized signatory for the Contracting Agency this agreement shall commence and be effective for _and ending_4/13/2023 the period beginning 4/11/2023 , with the exception of Sections III and V on page 2, which will continue to bind the parties, their heirs, and successors.

DUTIES OF THE CONTRACTING AGENCY

In consideration of the North Central ESD's satisfactory performance of the duties set forth herein and submission of a properly completed claim form, the Contracting Agency shall compensate the North Central ESD as shown below.

Contract Fees	Description of Service	Total
\$ 4,875	3 days of Voices of Hope Training, \$1,500 per day plus lodging	\$4,875

North Central ESD Budget Account Code

In witness whereof, the Contracting Agency and the North Central ESD have read, understand, and executed this entire agreement.

North Central ESD's Signature and Certification linda Mekay Assistant Superintendent 01/12/2023 | 12:43 PM PST

North Central 43D Superintendent 01/13/2023 | 10:27 AM PST

Federal Tax ID No. 91-0923400 Business License No. UBI 600-087-495, State of Washington

(See Sections XII and XIII on reverse for information on backup withholding certification and explanation of option to void.)

Contracting Agency's Signature and Certification arry Francois

Authorized Signatory for Contractor 01/13/2023 | 3:37 PM PST

Original copy to be signed and returned to North Central ESD Business Office prior to the commencement of services.

I. PAYMENTS

- A. All payments to the NCESD shall be conditioned upon:
 - 1. Submission of a properly prepared claim form which supports that performance has been rendered for which payment is requested and
 - 2. Performance is to the satisfaction of the Contracting Agency or its designee, provided that approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- B. Interim payments during the contract are allowed as specified.

II. PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT

Neither this contract nor any interest therein may be assigned by either party without first obtaining the consent of the other party.

III. OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCTS AND RESTRICTION AGAINST DISSEMINATION

This section is intentionally left blank.

IV. COPYRIGHT

The NCESD shall be responsible for the acquisition of any necessary copyright releases for materials used in the performance of services under this Contract. This shall not include materials originated under this Contract to which ownership belongs to the NCESD.

V. INDEMNIFICATION

Any and all claims which hereafter arise on the part of any and all persons as a direct or indirect result of NCESD or its employee's(s') or agent's(s') performance or failure to perform duties pursuant to the agreement, shall be the NCESD's sole obligation and the NCESD shall indemnify and hold harmless the Contracting Agency in full for any and all such acts or failures to act on the part of the NCESD or its employee(s) or agent(s).

VI. MALPRACTICE INSURANCE

All individuals providing services to minors must have valid malpractice insurance coverage. Upon request by North Central ESD, individuals must be able to show evidence of such coverage.

VII. TERMINATION

Either the NCESD or the Contracting Agency can initiate termination of this contract with or without reason upon 30 days written notice to the other party. The notice shall specify the date of termination. In the event of termination by Contracting Agency, NCESD shall be entitled to the total compensation provided herein.

VIII. VERBAL AGREEMENTS

This written agreement constitutes the mutual agreement of NCESD and the Contracting Agency in whole. No alteration or variation of the terms of this agreement and no oral understandings or agreements not incorporated herein, unless made in writing between the parties hereto, shall be binding.

IX. APPLICABLE LAW

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Washington. Venue for this contract will be Chelan County of the State of Washington.

X. NONDISCRIMINATION

No person shall on the ground of race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, handicapping condition. or sex be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subject to discrimination under any activity performed pursuant to this agreement.

XI. BACKGROUND CHECKS

Employees of the NCESD who may during the activities of this contract, work with persons under the age of 16 years shall, as part of this contract, complete background check forms submitted by NCESD.

XII. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

This section is intentionally left blank.

XIII. FEDERAL BACKUP WITHHOLDING INFORMATION/OPTION TO VOID

This section is intentionally left blank.

XIV. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND INELIGIBILITY

If federal funds are the basis for this contract, the Contractor certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in transactions by any federal department or agency.

XV. SIGNATURES

Contracting Agency and/or Contracting Agency's employee(s) or agent(s) signing this document certifies that he/she is the person duly qualified and authorized to bind the Contracting Agency so identified to the foregoing agreement.

Page 2 of 2

Initial